1	CITY OF WESTLAKE
2 3	RESOLUTION NO. 2022-20
4 5 7 8 9 10	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY COUNCIL MEMBER TO EXECUTE A THIRD ADDENDUM TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WESTLAKE AND RIC L. BRADSHAW, SHERIFF OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11 12 13 14 15 16	WHEREAS, the City Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City to approve and authorize the proper City Council Member to execute a Third Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement between the City of Westlake and Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida;
17 18 19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA:
20 21	SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clause is hereby ratified and confirmed by the City Council and incorporated herein by this reference.
22 23 24 25 26	SECTION 2. The City Commission of the City of Westlake, Florida, hereby approves and authorizes the proper City Council Member to execute a Third Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement between the City of Westlake and Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida. A copy of the Third Addendum is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
27 28 29	SECTION 3. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith, be and the same are repealed to the extend of such conflict.
29 30 31 32	SECTION 4. CONFLICTS . All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
33 34 35 36 37 38	SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY . If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this Resolution.
39 40	

÷

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption. PASSED AND APPROVED by City Council for the City of Westlake, on this day of Augus 2022. city of Westlake John Paul O'Connor, Mayor Zoje Burgess, City Clerk